JOONG Y. IM, SBN: 163720

1
LUIS H. OROZCO, SBN: 291487
2| LAW OFFICE OF J OONG Y. IM
601 Van Ness Ave., #2056
3.|| San Francisco; CA 94102
|l Tel. #: (415)775 0854
4| Fax. #: (415)775-1308.
5| Attomeys for Plaintiff YURY KAMENETSKY: V;LO/ Naane)
6 P, OL:VEFE
7
8
9 SUP_ERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF(ALAMEDA
11
- ) , ) -
12 | YURY KAMENETSKY, pasero. K6-1683820 8
13 Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES:
14 |f vs. | (1Y  Age Discrimination;
(2) Dusability and/or Medical Condition
15 KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, INC,, Discrimination;
|| aCalifornia corporation, THE, PERMANENTE €)) ;VlolatlonofCahformaFamllymghtsAct
16 | MEDICAL GROUP, INCS California "(4) Disability, Medical Condition, and/or
|| corporation, and DOES 1205  Medical Leave Retaliation;
17 (5) Failure fo, Prevent Dlscnmmatlon and/or
Defendants, Retaliation;
18 : (6) Wrongful Dlschargem Violationof Public
. Policy.
19, : BY FAX
20 L JURY DEMANDED
21 4
_ Plaintiff, YURY KAMENETSKY, (hereinafter “Plaintiff”), complains against Defendants,
KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, INC., a California corporation, THE PERMANENTE
MEDICAL GROUP, INC., a Califorriia cofporation, and DOES 1-20, (iereinafter “Defendants”), and
2l o : SR
demands a trial by jury of all issues and for causes of action alleged:
25 .
I. NATURE OF THE ACTION
26
1. This is an individual action brought by an employee against his former employer alleging
27
28




= o

o0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

@ @
violations of the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (“FEHA"), the California Family Rights
Act (“CFRA”), and wrongful termination in violation of public policy. Plaintiff alleges that Defendants
violated the law by intérfering‘w_ith his CFRA rights, and terminating his employment because of age
and/or disability or perceived disability and because he sought a qualifying medical leave.
I1. PARTIES

2. Plaintiffis, and at‘all times relevant herein was, a tesident of Contra Costa County, California.

'3, On information and belief; Defendant, KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, INC., is a
California corporation with its principal place of business in Alameda:Colinty, California, and employs
more than 100 employees. |

4. Oninformation and belief, Defendant, THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC., is a
California corporation with its principal place of businessin Alameda County, California, and employs
more than 100 employées,

5. Defendants, and each of them, were-ajoint employer of Plaintiff and is an “employer” as that
term is defined by California Government-Code §§12926, 12940.

6. The true names and capagities, whether individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, of
Defendant DOES 1 to 20 are ukapwn to Plaintiff, who therefore sues said Defendants by such fictitious
names. Plaintiff will amend/this Compla‘int by inserting- the true names and 'cap'a"citi'esl of each such
Defendant, withgpropriate charging allegations, when they are ascertaified. Plaintiff is iriformed and
believes, and, thercon alll_eges;,‘ that each of the Defendanits designated heréin as.a Doe is responsiblein

.some manner for.the injuries suffered by Plaintiff and_for damages:proximately caused by.the conduct

af eachrsuch Defendant has herein alleged.

7. Defendants, and each of them, have such a unity of interest and ownership that the separate
personalities do not in. reality exist and that the corporate: structure is just a shield for the alter ego of
eachother. Inequity will result if the acts.in qiéstion are treated as those of one of the Defendants over
the other and, therefore, these entities and DOES 1 to.20 should be held collectively liable for'the acts
of complained of herein. | |

8. Atall times herein mentioned, each of the Defendants was the agent, managing agent, servant
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and/or employee of the remaining Defendants, and each of them, and at all times herein mentioned, was
acting within the course.and scope of said agency; service and employment.
IIL. JURISDICTION AND VENUE
9. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s claims pursuant to California Goverfiment Code §
12965. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Section 12965 because Plaintiff is informed and
believes the records relevant to the alleged unlawful practices are maintained and administered in the
County of Alameda, California. The amount in controversy exceeds $25,000;

IV. EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVERREMEDIES

10, On or about October 31, 2016, Plaintiff filed a timelg~charge of discrimination with the
Department of Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH”)., On’Qctober 31, 2016, the DFEH issued a
right-to-sue letter on this charge and it was timely served on’Defendants. (Attached hereto as Exhibit
Aand fully incorporated hereinis a true and correctcopy/of the DFEH complaint and right-to-sue letter.)

V. FACTUAL ALLEGATI-ONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

11. Plaintiff worked for Defendants'as a licensed and certified Registered Nurse in the Labor and
Delivery Department of Defendanis>facility located in Walnut Creek, California. Beforehis te_"rm'inat'ion
in March. 2016, Plaintiff had-besn employed with Defendants for about 23 years. Over the years,
Plaintiff received satisfactory'and higher performance reviews, was promoted, and received numerous

commendations;\dwards, recognitions and patient appréciation letters. He had a good working

relationship With s peers and managers.. At:thetime of the termination, Plaintiff was 59 years old and

earned-appreXimately. $180,000.a. year
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127 Between May-2008 and November 2009, Plaintiff held a second job as a part-time Certified
Nurse Midwife at the David Grant United States Air Force Medical Center oni Travis Air Force Base in
Fairfield, California. On or about March 3 1, 2009, Respondent was a member of a team that managed
a 20 year old patient in labor. The patient delivered an infant diagnosed with Hypoxic Ischemic
Encephalopathy. In or about 2014, The Board of Registered Nursing of the Department of Consumer
Affairs (“Board”) initiated a disciplinary proceeding against Plaintiff. Inor aboutJune 2015, the Board

and Plaintiff entered in to a Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order (“Order”). The Board placed
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Plaintiff based on his age and disability. In. fact, many of his colleagues submitted petitions to.

Plaintiff on probation for 3 years pending successful completion of probation terms and conditions. As
a condition for continued employment as a Registered '_N‘i_xrse. during probation, the Board required,.
among other things, prior approval from the Board regarding the tequired “Moderate”’ level of
supervision by a registered nurse in good standing.

13. In or about June 2015, Plaintiff informed Defendants of the Otder. Without any explanation,
Defendants placed Plaintiffon ah unpaid leave of absence - contrary to-and in violation of the terms of
the Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) between Defendants and>the California Nurses
Association, a nurses* union of which Plaintiff was amember: The CBA 'teguiires Plaintiff to be placed
on a paid leave.

14. Commencing on or about July 20, 2015, after he w4 inexplicably placed on an unpaid leave
of absence, Plaintiff souglit medical care for a serious medical condition - stress and anxiety. His
treating doctors at Kaiser placed him on disability-due)to his debilitating medical condition. When
Plaintiff presented the doctor’s.note to his manager and inquired about CFRA or any other leave for
which he may qualify, Defendants refused\to authorize CFRA leave despite.the fact that Plaintiff met
the CFRA eligibility requirements-af 1250 hours, \;vorked during 12 months of employment prior to the
time he sought CFRA leave, dndjwas entitled to 480 hours of CFRA leave.

15. On March 152016, while he ‘was on disability, Defendatits informed Plaintiff that his
employment is ferfmiated effective immediately. The only reason given for the termination was. that

Defendants wére not able to accommodate the conditions of probation imposed on Plaintiffby the Board

for..Plaintiff’s. continued_employment . with. Defendants.__Plaintiff_is. informed..and. believes_that |......

Defendants’ stated reason for termination was simply a pretext to discriminate against and terminate

Defendants and provided testimony at union grievance hearings detailing what they can.and will do to

! Moderate level of supervision requires the individual providing supervision and/or
collaboration Be in the patient care-unit or-in any other work setting at least half the tours Plaintiff

works.
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fully comply with the Board Order in'regards to supervision and reporting requirements for Plaintiff’s
continued employment as a nurse while on probation. Moreover, in the past years, Defendants routinely
provided accommodations to nurses who werg placed on probation by the Board. Plaintiff'is further
informed and believes that Deferidants hired a younger nurse - eaming stbstantially less than Plaintiff -
after he was terminated.

16. Plaintiff currently works as a part-timenurse at an elder care facility and eamns approximately
$20/hr. His current employer obtained the Board approval for-continued employment as:a hurse during
probation without difficulty.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(AGE DISCRIMINATION),

17. Plaintiff re-alleges ahd incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 16, above, as if fully
set forth herein. |

18. California Government Code §12940¢a)prohibits an employer from discriminating against an
employee on the basis of age in compensation or in terms, conditions, or-privileges of employment.

19. Plaintiff is a member of a protected group based on his.age.

20. Defendanits have uittawfully discriminated :against Plaintiff based on his age in violation of
California Governiment Gode’§12940(2) by treating him less favorably than similarly situated employees
because of his ag!

21. Asaresilt of Defendants’ discriminatory practices, Plaintiff has suffered and will continue

20
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to_sufferdrreparable.injury:and. monetary.damages

22 By reason of the conduct of the Defendant, Plaintiff has necessarily retained attorneys to
prosecute this action. Plaintiff is therefore entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred in
bring this action.

23. Defendants committed the despicable acts, as herein alleged, maliciously, fraudulently, and
oppressively, with the intent of injuring Plaintiff; and have acted with:an improper motive amounting
to malice, and in conscious disregard of Plaintiff’s rights. Because the despicable acts taken toward

Plaintiff were carried out by managerial employees and/or “managing agents,” acting in a deliberate,
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cold, callous and intentional manner in order to injure and damage Plaintiff, Plaintiff is entitled to

_recover punitive damages from Defendants in an-amount according to proof;
WHEREFORE, Plainitiff prays for relief as set forth herein..

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(DISABILITY AND/OR MEDICAL CONDITION DISCRIMINATION)

24. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs. 1 through 23 as if fully set forth
herein.

25. California- Government Code §12940(a) prohibits an emiployer and any person from
discﬁminating, against any employee on the basis of physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition or perceived disability. '

26. Defendants violated California Government. Code’§12940(a) with regard to Plaintiff when
they discriminated against Plaintiff on the basis\of_physical. disability, mental disability, medical-
condition ot perceived disability, and/or tookgtheradverse emiployment actions against Plaintiff on the

basis of physical disability, mental disability; medical eondition or perceived disability:

continues to suffer substantial-past and future economic losses and o_th_er‘-crﬁp'loyment;and economic
benefits and opportunities-and other consequential and foreseeable damages and has suffered and |
continues to sufferhumiliation, embarrassment; mental and emotional distress, and discomfort.

28. By reason of the conduct of the Defendants, Plaintiff has necessarily retained attorneys to

prosecute-this“action. Plaintiff'is therefore entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred-in. |
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bring thi§ action.

29. Defendants committed.the despicable acts, as herein alleged, maliciously, fraudulently, and
oppressively, with the intent of injuring Plaintiff, and have acted with an improper motive amounting:
to. malice, and in conscious disregard of Plaintiff’s rights. Because the despicable acts taken toward
Plaintiff were carried out by managerial employees and/or “managing agents,” acting in-a deliberate,
cold, callous and intentional manner. in order to injure and damage Plaintiff. Plaintiffis entitled to

recover punitive damages from Defendants in an amount accotding to proof.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief'as set forth herein.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA FAMILY RIGHTS ACT).

30. Plaintiffre-alleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through29 as if fully set forth
herein. |

31. The California Family Rights Act, California Government Code § 12945.2(t), provides that
it is ‘an unlawful employment practice for- an employer to interfere with, restrain) of deny the exercise
of, or the attemipt to e,lxe'r‘”c_i's_‘e,‘ri'ghts under CFRA.

32. Defendants knew or should have know that Plaintiff ‘was-entitled by law: anid policy to take
leaves of absence from work for his own serious:medicalcondition(s). |

33. Defendants refused to authorize CFRA leave for-Plaintiffs serious medical condition.

34. Defendants’ mi‘stneatmeﬁ"t of Plaintiffin theterms and conditions of his employment, including
interfering with the exercise of Plaintiff’s CERA rights, and termination, constitutes unlawful
discrimination in violation of CFRA¢

35. As a direct, foreseeablerand proximate result of Defendants’ acts, Plaintiff has suffered and
continues to suffer substantiat-past and future economic losses and other employment and economic
benefits and opportunitiestand other consequential and foreseeable damages and has suffered and
continues to suffef humiliation,~emban'assment, mental and emotional distress, and discomfort.

36. By(teadon of the conduct of the Defendants; Plaintiff has necessarily retained attorrieys to

_prosecute:thisaction. Plaintiff is therefore efititled to reasonable dttoiriey’s fees and costs iricurred in

Kring thi§ action.

37. Defendants comimitted the despicable acts, as heréin alleged, maliciously, fraudulently, and
oppiessively, with the intent of injuring Plaintiff; and have acted with an improper motive-amounting
to malice, and.in conscious disregard of Plaintiff’s rights. Because the despicable acts taken toward
Plaintiff were carmed out by managerial employees and/or “managing agents,” acting in a deliberate,
cold, callous and intentional manner in order to infjure ‘and.d‘arnage_- Plajntiff. Plaintiff is entitled to

recover punitive damages from Defendants in.an ‘amount according to proof.
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"WHEREFORE, Plaintiff‘prays for relief as set.forth herein.
FOURTH.CAUSE OF ACTION

(Disability, Medical Condition, afid/or Medical Leave Retaliation)

38. Plaintiff incorporates hereini by reference all the allegations contairied in Paragraphis 1 through.
37 of this complaint as fully set forth herein.

39. California GovemmentCode §12945 .'2(1) provides that it is an unlawful employment practice
for -an employer or any other person to refise to hire, or to discharge;(fine, suspend, expel, or
discriminate against an ‘indivi’d'ual‘;s' exercise of the right to family care and medical leave.

40. Defendants violated 12945.2(1) with regard to Plaintiff when\they retaliated and took adverse

employment actioris against Plaintiff — termination.

41. As adirect and proximate result of defendant's retaliatory conduct, Plaintiff'has suffered’loss.

of employment, indignity, great humiliation and emotioiial distress manifesting in physical symptoms.

42. De_fendants’:actidns have caused.and centinue to. cause Plaintiff substantial losses in earnings,

significant reputation and-professionalisjury, loss of promotional opportunities and other employmient
_benefits, lost. wages, attorneys' fegs, medical expenses, future earnings and benéfits, cost of suit,

‘humiliation, embatrassment 4nd-anguish, all to ks damage. in an arhount ac’c‘o.r,ding to proof.

43. The acts of these'said defendarits as alleged heérein, were intentional, outrageous, despicable,
oppressive, fraudufent, and done with ill will and intent to injure Plaintiff and to cause Plaintiff mental

anghish, anxiéty;and distress. The defendants’ acts were done in conscious disregard of the risk of
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severe einotipnal harm to Plaintiff-and with the intent to injure Plaintiff, constituting oppression, fraud,
malice~uader California Civil Code. §3294, entitling Plaintiff to punitive damages against these
defendants only.
WHEREFORE, Plaiitiff prays for relief as set forth herein.
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND/OR RETALIATION)

44. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 43 of this Complaint
as though fully set forth herein. |




: _ 45, California Government Code § 12940(k) provides that it is an unlawful employment practice
2 for an employer to fail to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and
3 harassment from occurring in the workplace.
4 46. Defendants violated Governmenit Code § 12940(k) with regard to Plaintiff when Defendants
3 || failed to take reasonable steps necessary to prevent discrimination, retaliation, and. harassment from
6 occurring in the workplace.
7 47. As a direct and proximate result of Deféndants’ unlawful ‘acts, Pl4intiff has suffered loss of
8 employment opportunities, loss of dignity, great humiliatior, and -€motioenal injuries manifestinig in
9 || physical illness:and emotional distress.
10 48. Defendants’ actions have caused and continue to-cats¢ Plaintiff substantial losses in earnings,
11| significant reputation and professional injury; loss of promotional opportunities and other employment
12 )| benefits, lost wages, -attomneys' fees, medical expenses, future earnings and benefits, costs of suit,
13 || embarrassment and anguish, all to his damage in\an amount according to proof:
14 49. Defendants -corr{mitted.the. despicable acts, as herein alleged, maliciously, fraudulently, and
15 || oppressively; with the wrongful itent of injuring Plaintiff; and have acted with an improper and evil |
16 || ‘motive amounting to malice, éndin conscious disregard of Plaintiffs rights. Because the despicable acts
17 || taken toward Plaintiff wers catried out by managerial employees and/or “managing agents,” acting in
181 2 deliberate, cold, €allous’and inténtional mariner in order to injure and damage Plaintiff, she is entitled
19 to recover puflitrve damages from Deferidants in an amount according to proof.
0 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth herein.
2 SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
2% (WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY)
3 50. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by’f‘re"fé:ren'ce Paragraphs 1 through 49 of this Complaint
24 & though fully set forth herein.
25 51. Defendants discriminated, harassed and retaliated against Plaintiff on the basis of his disability,
26 and/or medical condition and/or mental condition and, further, their was a nexus (causal connection)
- between the termination of Plaintiff and his protected status-under the California Fair Employment and
28
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Housing Act (because of his disability, and/or medical condition) and /or his:. assertion of rights under
CFRA - each and all are matters.of public policy.

52. Accordingly; the.discharge-of Plaintiff was wrongful as it violated public policy, California -
common law- and Plaintiff's constitutional rights,.and statitory rights:

53. As adirectand proximate result of Defendants’ discriminatory acts, Plaintiff has.suffered loss
of employment opportunities, loss 6f dignity, great humiliation, and emotional injuries manifesting in
ph'ysiCa_l illness and emotionial distress.

54. Defendarits’ actions have caused arid continue to cause Plaintiff substantial losses in earnings,

sig_niﬂ’cant reputation and professional injury, loss of prothotional opportunities and other employment

10 benefits, lost wages, attorneys' fees, medical expenses, futiré garnings and benefits, costs of suit,

11|l embarrassment and anguish, all to his damage in an amount-according to proof.

12 55. Defendants committed the despicable adts;as/herein a_lleged, maliciously, fraudulently, and
- 13|| oppressively; with the wrongful intent of injusmig Plaintiff, and have acted with an improper and evil

14 || motive amouhting.to malice, and in conseionsdisregard of Plaintiff s rights. Becausethe despicableacts

15 || taken toward Plaintiff were carriedout by managerial employees and/or “managing agents,” acting in.

16| a deliberate, cold, callous andintentional manner in order to injure and damage Plaintiff, she is entitled

17 || to recover puni‘ti-vevélainagc’s from Defendants in an amount according to proof.

18 WHEREFORE; Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth herein.

19 PRAYER FOR RELIEF

20 Whrefpre Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

91 I=For a money judgmert represeniting compensatory darhages including lost wages, earnings,

oy || retirement benefits and other employee benefits, and all other sum of money; together with interest on

23 these .amopnts, according to proof;

24 2. For an awaird of motiey judgment for mental pain and anguish and emotional distress, according

55 | tO proof;

2% 3. For punitive damages;

.- 4. For costs.of suit and attorney fees;

28
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5. For prejudgment: and;p_ostfjﬁd'gxnent interest; and

6. For-.any other relief that is just and proper.
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S TTRA
KAMENETSKY.

Im, Atterney“for Plaintiff YURY
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2218 K Kausen Dnve Sune 100 I:Elk Grove I CA 195758
800- 884- 1684 (¥ TDD 800 70023200
wiww:dfeh.ca gov 1email: contact. center@d!eh ca.gov

October 31,2016

RE: Notice to: Complainant or Complainant's Attorney
DFEH Matter Number: 492966-259811 ‘
Right to Sue: Kamenetsky / Kaiser Foundation Hospitals/ine,

Dear Complainant:or Complainant's' Attorney-

Attached.is a copy. of your-complaint-of discrimination filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) pursuant g the California Fair Employment and Housing
Act, Government Code:section 12900/6r seq. Also-attached is-a.copy. of :your Notice-of Case.
Closure and Rl_gh; to Sue. Pursuanfto Government Gode section 12962, DEEH will not:serve
these documents-on the-emplayéi:. Y6l or your-attorney must-serve the complaint. If you de riot.
have an attorney;.you mus,serve:the complairit: yourself. Please fefer:to thg-attached Noticeof
Case Closure and Right toSug for information- regmdmg fxlmg 4 private Jawsuit in the State of
‘California.

Be advised thatthe DFEH does not review ot edit the complaint form toensure that it:meets

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HousinG ‘DRECTOR KEVINKISH

procedural.or:statirtory. requirements.....

|

4
Sincerely]
Department of FéiirEmplo’ym@ntAand Housing
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il DEPARTMENT OF FAlR EMPLOYMENT & HousinG BIRECTOR KEVIN KISH
2218 Kausen Dnve Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA185758,

800-884- 1684 | TDD 800-700-2320

wvaw:dfeh.ca.gov | emall: ‘contact. center@dreh.ca, gov

October 31,2016

‘RE: Notice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint

'DFEH Matter Number: 492966-259811

‘Right.to:Sue: Kamenetsky./ Kaiser:Foundation Hospltals Inc.

To All Respondent(s):

Enclosed is a:copy-of.a 'comp,l_a_int:;of..dj'_scrinﬂnation' that Hag-been filed -wi‘t'h.tlTe; .Department‘. of
Fair Employment.and Housing (DFEH) in accordance with-Government Code;section 12960.
This constitutes service of the complaint pursuant t6-Government Code section 12962. The:
fcomplamant has. requested an authorization to.file/ Eiwsit. This: casé is not,being investigated
by DFEH and is being closed immediately=A: copy of the Notice of Case Closure:and Right to,
Sue is enclosed for your records.

Please refer to the atiached compldintfor a list.of all respondent(s) and their contact:information.
No respense to-DFEH is pequested or required.:

Sincerely,

Department of FairEBmployment-and Housing




CALIEQRNIA| Business. Consumer Sepvices.and Housing. Agency . . LGOVEENOR EOMUND G, BROWN IR,
DePARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING BIRECTORKEVIN KISH

/2218 'Kausen Diive, Suite 160 | Elk Grovie | CA [ 95758
1800:884-1684.1 TDD 800:700-2320- v
~www.dleh.ca.gov | emait: contact:center@dfeh.ca.gov:

October31, 2016

Yuri Kamentetsky
3079 Welwyn Place v
Walnut Creek, California 94598

RE Notice of Case:Closureand Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 492966-259811
Right.to Sue: Kamenetsky-/ Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inci-

Dear Yuri Karnenetsky,

This letter informs you that the above-referenced<cofplaint was filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been clasedeffective October 31,:2016 because an immediate
Right to-Sue notice, was requested. DFEH. will take no: fUrther'acEibn,'on the complaint.

This letter is also-your Right o Sue ngtice. According to Government Code section. 12965, subdivision
(b), a civil action may be brought-under:the provisions of the Fair Employment.and Housing Act against
the person, employer; labor organization or employment agency named in the above-referenced
complaint; The civil agtion:must/se filed within one year from. the date of this letter.

To obtain a federal Right to Sue notice, you,must visit the U.S. Equal Empfoymeﬁt Op_portunj ty
Commission (EEQC):to file a complaintwithin 30.days of fecéipt of this DFEH Notice of Case-Closure.

or.within.300 days/of the a_lleg;ed.-di,sérjmmaiogy’act. whichever is earliet.. .

Sincérely,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing




CALIEORNIA | Business: Eonsumer Services and Housing Agency

GovE BMOND G AROW

2218 Kauser v, Shie 1007 Elk Grove | CA 95758
800-884:1684' TDD '800-700:2320°
www.dfeh.ca.gov | email: contact.center@dfeh.ca:gov,

Enclosures

cc: The Permanente Medical Group, Inc:

" DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING:

'DIRECTOR KEVIN KISH




‘ 4 .

C'OMPLAINTt bF. EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION

1
2 BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'
3 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
4 Under the. California Fair Employment-and Housing Act
(Gov:Code, § 12900 et-seq.)
5 ‘ _
5 o the Matter of the Complaint of DFEH No.492966-259811
7 |Yuri Kamenetsky,-Complainant.
3079 Welwyn Place:
8  IWalnut Creek, California, 94598 °
9
vs.
10 o .
Kaiser Foundationi Hospitals,.Inc., Respondent. '
11" IC/o CT Corporation System, Ong Kaiset Plaza
1o [Qakland, California 94612
13 '
14 Complainant alleges:
15 1. Respondent Kaiser. Foundation. Hospital§] Tile, is a Private Employer subject:to suit under the California
Fair Employment-and Housing Act (FEHA] (Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.). Complainant bélieves respondent is
16 subject to the FEHA.
17 2. On or around March 01, 2016, complainant alleges that respondent.took the following adverse actions
N against;complainant: Discrimination Terminated, . Complainant believes resporident committed thesé actions
18 because of their: Age., 40.and over, Disability, Family Care or Medical Leave, Medical Condition. -
19 Including ¢ancer or@ancer related medical condition or genetic characteristics .
20—f-2: Complainant-YuriKamenetsky resides in the City of Walnut Creek, State of California. If complaint_
= includés co'respandents pledse see-bélow. ' '
21
22
DFEH 902:1: _5_

‘ Complairil + DFEH No. 492966-239811
Date Filed: October 31, 2016




Co-Respondents:.

“The Permanerite Medicil Gratip, Iné:

Clo Kristin C.,Chambers; 1950; Franklin St.
Oiklarid Califorriia'94612

6-

OFEH 8021

- — Complaint £ DFEH No. 492966-259811
Date Filed: October 31, 2016 . :




Additional Complaint Details:

Complainant believes that he was terminated from employment due to his age  and/or
disability. '

.OFEH 902-1

.

" Complaint = DFEH No: 492966:2398TT

' Date Filed: October31,2016 . )




VERIFICATION

—

L Joong Y. Im, am the Attomey for, Compldlndnt in' the above:entitled complaint: L'have read the-foregoing:
’ complamt and know: the contents thereof. The:same: s true of- my own-knowledge, except as to those matters:
-which.are therein- alleged on mformatxon and- behef and 4§ to: those matters;. Ibelieve it to be true

‘ Ori October 31, 2016 I declare under penalty of per)ury under the laws of the State of Cahfomla that the'
foregoing s trug: and ¢orrect..

San Francisco, CA.
Joong Y. Im
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' ~Complaint £DEEH No. 492066250817~
Date Filed: Octcber 31,2016,




